

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION OF NEW MEXICO,

Appellant,

v.

Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-40546

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPROVEMENT BOARD,

Appellee.

BRIEF IN CHIEF

APPEAL FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT BOARD
No. EIB 21-27 (R)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Louis W. Rose
Kari E. Olson
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.
325 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-3873
lrose@montand.com
kolson@montand.com

Ivan London
Pro Hac Vice
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.com

Attorneys for Appellant Independent Petroleum Association of New Mexico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	1
C. Summary of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PART 50 VIOLATES THE AQCA BECAUSE IT PURPORTS TO APPLY TO SOURCES LOCATED IN CHAVES COUNTY AND RIO ARRIBA COUNTY WITHOUT SATISFYING THE SECTION 74-2-5(C) REQUIREMENT THAT OZONE CONCENTRATIONS WITHIN THESE AREAS EXCEED 95% OF THE OZONE STANDARD.	
A. Standard of Review	5
B. Preservation	6
C. EIB’s rulemaking authority is limited to the regulation of “sources of emissions within the area of the state where ozone concentrations exceed ninety-five percent of the primary national ambient air quality standard” 7	
D. There was no evidence at hearing that sources in either Chaves County or Rio Arriba County are “within the area of the state” where the ozone concentrations exceed 95% of the Ozone Standard	9
E. If the “area of the state” subject to Part 50 is not based on counties, then 20.2.50.2 NMAC constitutes an arbitrary and capricious decision because the Board has not provided rational criteria for listing the counties subject to the rule to support the Board’s determination that sources in those	

	counties are within the area of the state where ozone exceeds 95% of the Standard	14
II.	THE GROSS ANNUAL REVENUE PRONG OF THE PART 50 DEFINITION OF “SMALL BUSINESS FACILITY” IS ARBITRARY AND SHOULD BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON THE CONSTANTLY FLUCTUATING MARKET PRICE OF OIL AND GAS.	
	A. Standard of Review	15
	B. Preservation	16
	C. The “gross annual revenue” prong of the Part 50 definition of “small business facility” is based on an arbitrary criterion—the fluctuating market price of oil and gas	16
III.	THE BOARD EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE AQCA BY IMPROPERLY GRANTING TO NMED THE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY TO ELIMINATE A REGULATORY EXEMPTION FROM AN OTHERWISE QUALIFIED SMALL BUSINESS FACILITY.	
	A. Standard of Review	19
	B. Preservation	19
	C. 20.2.50.125(G) NMAC is not in accordance with law because only the Legislature—not the Board—has authority to grant enforcement powers to NMED	19
IV.	THE PROXIMITY MONITORING REQUIREMENTS INCLUDED IN 20.2.50.116(C)(3)(C) NMAC ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE NOTICED RULEMAKING HEARING AND VIOLATE STATUTORY RIGHTS TO NOTICE AND COMMENT.	
	A. Standard of Review	21
	B. Preservation	22
	C. The Proximity Proposal is outside the noticed scope of the rulemaking proceeding	22

D. The Board violated the statutory right to be heard of the parties who opposed the Proximity Proposal.....	29
V. THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF PART 50 WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THE BOARD FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE AND WEIGH THE IMPACTS OF PROPOSED RULE CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS ON REDUCING OZONE CONCENTRATIONS.	
A. Standard of Review	30
B. Preservation	30
C. The Board must ensure that its regulations are reasonable, by considering all relevant factors and determining that the benefits of the regulation outweigh the costs to society.....	30
D. EIB did not assess in a reasonable manner whether the proposed rule changes would actually lead to beneficial reductions in ozone concentrations.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

As required by Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, undersigned counsel hereby certifies that this brief complies with Rule 12-318(F)(2) NMRA. The body of this brief is no more than 35 pages in length.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law

<i>Atlixco Coal. v. Maggiore</i> , 1998-NMCA-134, 125 N.M. 786, 965 P.2d 370	29, 30-31, 34
<i>Cates v. Mosher Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017-NMCA-063, 403 P.3d 687	6
<i>CAVU Co. v. Martinez</i> , 2014-NMSC-029, 332 P.3d 287.....	5, 21
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Cauwels & Davis, Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 1981-NMSC-077, 96 N.M. 494, 32 P.2d 729	8
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> , 1962-NMSC-062, 70 N.M. 310, 373 P.2d 809	7, 35
<i>Draper v. Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 1994-NMSC-002, 116 N.M. 775, 867 P.2d 1157	6
<i>Earthworks' Oil & Gas Accountability Project v. N.M. Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> , 2016-NMCA-055, 374 P.3d 710	16, 30
<i>Gila Res. Info. Project v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</i> , 2018-NMSC-025, 417 P.3d 369	8
<i>Groendyke Transp., Inc. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 1969-NMSC-042, 80 N.M. 509, 458 P.2d 584.....	24, 27-28
<i>Livingston v. Ewing</i> , 1982-NMSC-110, 98 N.M. 685, 652 P.2d 235.....	22
<i>Matter of Est. of McElveny</i> , 2017-NMSC-024, 399 P.3d 919	9
<i>Matter of Held Ords. of U S W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 1997-NMSC-031, 123 N.M. 55, 943 P.2d 1007	31-32
<i>N.M. Bd. of Veterinary Medicine v. Riegger</i> , 2007-NMSC-044, 142 N.M. 248, 164 P.3d 248	6

<i>Nuclear Waste P’ship, LLC v. Nuclear Watch N.M.</i> , 2022-NMCA-014, 505 P.3d 886.....	19
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Env’t Imp. Bd.</i> , 1976-NMCA-039, 89 N.M. 223, 549 P.2d 638.....	7, 13, 21
<i>Rayellen Res., Inc. v. N.M. Cultural Props. Rev. Comm.</i> , 2014-NMSC-006, 319 P.3d 639.....	6
<i>State v. Cleve</i> , 1999-NMSC-017, 127 N.M. 240, 980 P.2d 23	9
<i>The Counseling Center, Inc. v. New Mexico Human Services Dept.</i> , 2018-NMCA-063, 429 P.3d 326.....	16, 30
<i>Wilcox v. N.M. Bd. of Acupuncture & Oriental Med.</i> , 2012-NMCA-106, 288 P.3d 902.....	6, 35

New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const. art. XX, § 21	31
---------------------------------	----

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-4(A) (1997)	8
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-19 (1997).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-5.2 (2017).....	22
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-5.2(A)(3) (2017)	23
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-5.3(A) (2017)	29
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-5.8(C) (2017)	29
NMSA 1978, §§ 74-2-1 to -22 (1967, as amended through 2022).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-5 (2021).....	7, 20
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-5(A) (2021)	8

NMSA 1978, § 74-2-5(B)(1) (2021).....	3
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-5(C) (2021)	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 25, 27
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-5(F) (2021).....	26, 31, 34
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-6(C) (1992)	22, 23
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-9 (1992).....	1
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-9(C) (1992)	5, 14, 15, 19, 21, 30
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-12 (2006).....	21
NMSA 1978, § 74-2-12(A) (2006)	20
<u>New Mexico Regulations</u>	
1.24.25.14(C)(2) NMAC	23, 28
20.1.1.301 NMAC	23
20.2.50 NMAC	1, 25
20.2.50.2 NMAC.....	9, 13, 14, 15
20.2.50.7(O)(1) NMAC	22, 29
20.2.50.7(S)(1) NMAC	17
20.2.50.116 NMAC	22
20.2.50.116(C)(3)(e) NMAC	22, 29
20.2.50.125 NMAC	17, 18, 20, 21
20.2.50.125(G) NMAC	19, 20, 21
20.2.50.127 NMAC	17

Federal Case Law

LaMadrid v. Hegstrom, 830 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1987)24

Michigan v. E.P.A., 576 U.S. 743 (2015)31

Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. F.C.C., 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986).....24

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C §§ 7401 to -7438 (1963, as amended through 2022)2

42 U.S.C § 7407(d) (2004)3

42 U.S.C § 7407(d)(1)(A) (2004)3

42 U.S.C § 7409 (1977)2

42 U.S.C § 7410 (1990)2
